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Overall description
CT1 would like to thank SA2 for their LS (C1-210047/S2-2009485) on PLMN selection in NR satellite access. In that LS SA2 asked the following questions to which CT1 would like to provide the indicated responses below.
Question 1 from SA2:
Is it possible to limit the UE's PLMN selection to consider PLMN candidates belonging to one country?

Answer from CT1:
Yes, by what is currently defined in TS 23.122 this is (technically) possible. However, CT1 would kindly request more information about the SA2’s intention with this limitation in the context of PLMN selection for satellite access.
Question 2 from SA2:
Is there suitable cause value to indicate to UE in DE-REGISTRATION REQUEST and REGISTRATION REJECT messages that the UE needs to select a PLMN in different country?

Answer from CT1:

Currently, in TS 24.501, there is no suitable reject cause value that will definitively make the UE select a PLMN in a different country. CT1 can consider introducing a new reject cause value or amend an existing reject cause value for this purpose, but will make that decision when there is a clear SA2 requirement. However, CT1 would kindly request clarification on whether 
1. the reject cause indicates that the UE is attempting to access a PLMN that is not allowed to operate at the present UE location or 
2. is it meant to indicate to the UE that the UE is not allowed to select any PLMN from the same MCC(group)/country (i.e. the Home Country of the selected PLMN) as the selected PLMN in the current geographical UE location? 

Depending on which interpretation is correct, there will be different consequential impacts for the PLMN selection procedures.
Furthermore, CT1 would like to point out that if the intention of the reject cause is to create new requirements on PLMN selection, then CT1 would need to re-assess that requirement as CT1 is responsible for PLMN selection procedures.
Question 3 from SA2:
Can the AMF indicate the target MCC List (e.g. based on UE location) in DE-REGISTRATION REQUEST and REGISTRATION REJECT message, to be used as input to PLMN selection?

Answer from CT1:

Currently in TS 24.501 there is no such list of MCC in DEREGISTRATION REQUEST or REGISTRATION REJECT, but CT1 can introduce such a list if there is a clear SA2 requirement.

However, before then, CT1 seeks clarification on what this list of MCC is supposed to signify and what are the expectations of its use.
Again if the expectation is that such a list of MCC is to be used for PLMN selection, CT1 will need the justified requirements.
CT1 kindly request SA2 to consider our answers to SA2's questions and would like to ask SA2 to answer the following questions:-

i) 
What is the intention and scope of the reject cause?

ii)
Can SA2 clarify on the nature, intention and scope of this MCC list?

2
Actions
To SA2
ACTION: 
Please take note of CT1's answers above and provide an answer to CT1's questions.
3
Dates of next TSG CT WG1 meetings
TSG CT WG1 Meeting 128-e (electronic)
25 February – 05 March 2021
TSG CT WG1 Meeting 129-e (electronic)
19 April – 23 April 2021
